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Reference Event year surname Given name Age father mother Spouse

603/00 0004 Death 1863 Jean Janet Brown

603/00 0006 Death 1883 Thomas 78 Christina Kirkland

603/00 0007 Death 1877 Thomas 59 Jeanie McNaughton

603/00 0040 Death 1868 Allan Jean 59 Andrew Allan Ann Morton

603/00 0049 Death 1864 Allan James  60 James Allan Jane Templeton

603/00 0063 Death 1904 Allan Martha 66 John Allan Mary Wylie

603/00 0014 Death 1880 Allison James  66 William Allison Elizabeth Anderson

603/00 0024 Death 1889 Allison John  79 William Allison Ann Allison

603/00 0072 Death 1904 Anderson William 48 Daniel Anderson

603/00 0007 Death 1877 Baird John  76 James  Mary Campbell

603/02 0023 Death 1922 Baird Hugh  70 John Baird Margaret Richmond

603/2 1941 Death 1941 Baird Margaret  65 Hugh Baird Annie Wallace

603/00 0023 Death 1888 Barr Elizabeth 41 Thomas Barr Annie Watson

603/01 0009 Death 1910 Robert 76

603/00 0023 Death 1888 Boyd Margaret  74 James Boyd

603/00 0022 Death 1897 Brown Mary  62 Thomas Brown

603/00 0104 Death 1870 Brown James  63 James Brown Helen Richmond

603/02 0003 Death 1922 Brown Jeanie 58 John Brown Marion Watson

603/00 0077 Death 1857 William 68 Jean Browning

603/00 0020 Death 1903 Sarah 55 Sarah Baird

Death 1872 Campbell Elizabeth 11mth Archibald Campbell Jane Brown

603/00 0051 Death 1901 Campbell John  69 John Campbell

603/00 0052 Death 1868 Campbell 28 John Campbell Agnes Campbell

603/00 0052 Death 1893 Campbell William 25 Thomas Campbell Janet Wilson

603/00 0064 Death 1856 Campbell Martha 92 Hector Campbell

603/00 0087 Death 1897 Campbell Thomas 77 John Campbell

603/00 0024 Death 1872 Campbell Elisabeth 11 Archibald Campbell Jane Brown

603/00 0107 Death 1877 Christie Cunningham 10w David Christie Elizabeth Murphy

603/00 0031 Death 1867 Elisabeth 33 Agnes Morton

603/00 0051 Death 1901 Christina  62 Agnes Brown

603/00 0013 Death 1902 Jeanie 23

603/00 0065 Death 1875 James  64

Aird Abt 62 Thomas Aird

Aird Hugh Aird

Aird John Aird

Marion Alston

Borland Robert Borland Mary Gilmour

Mary Findlay

Mary Aird

Browning or Paton u/k

Bryson John Bryson

 603/00 0024 

Mary Hendrie

Oscilla

Elizabeth Borland

Janet Mathie

Cleland James Cleland

Clelland Gavin Cleland

Cochrane William Cochrane Marion Reyburn Robertson

Conkie John Conkie Mary Wilkin
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603/00 0043 Death 1895 Jean 45

603/00 0031 Death 1867 Craig Agnes 32 Hugh Craig Isabella Lyon

603/01 0025 Death 1923 Charlotte 78 Elizabeth Lawson

603/01 0039 Death 1949 58 Elizabeth Lees Henderson

Death 1872 Donald William 17 William Donald Sarah Mitchell

603/00 0002 Death 1857 Donald Andrew 76 James Donald

603/00 0013 Death 1902 Donald William   71 n/k

603/00 0019 Death 1892 Donald John  89 John Donald

603/00 0032 Death 1880 Donald Agnes 58 William Donald Elizabeth Mitchell

603/00 0061 Death 1902 Donald John  67 John Donald Maggie Kirkland

603/00 0070 Death 1892 Donald John  81 John Donald

603/00 0024 Death 1872 Donald William 17d William Donald Sarah Mackie

603/00 0022 Death 1897 Catherine  73

603/2 1941 Death 1941 Drummond Duncan Cameron 85 James Drummond Jessie McKenzie

603/00 0020 Death 1903 Dunbar John  1.5d Lily Dunbar

603/00 0052 Death 1868 Duncan Catherine  4y7m Andrew Duncan Mary Kerr

603//01 0048 Death 1908 James  82

603/00 0039 Death 1882 Alexander 26 Margaret Brown

603/00 0064 Death 1856 Garret James  77 Hugh Garret Margaret Jenkins

603/00 0018 Death 1941 Christina  76

603/00 0061 Death 1902 Glen Edward Riley 1 Robert Glen Mary McConnell

603/00 0004 Death 1893 Andrew 84

603/00 0040 Death 1862 George 42

603/00 0072 Death 1904 Christina  15 Elizabeth Dickson

603/00 0003 Death 1867 Goodman Richard John 3y11m James Goodman

603/00 0107 Death 1877 Gray Jean 66 James Gray Elizabeth Young

603/00 0025 Death 1861 Gregg Ellen 8 James Gregg

603/00 0014 Death 1880 Hamilton William   2 David Hamilton Elizabeth Gray

603/00 0079 Death 1885 Hamilton Robert 60 Robert Hamilton

603/00 0109 Death 1873 Hamilton Jean 11mth Thomas Hamilton Jean Guthrie William Wilson

603/00 0075 Death 1884 Hannah John  81 John Hannah s 

603/00 0004 Death 1893 William-John 5y5m

603/00 0004 Death 1893 Gibson 5w Andrew Jack

603/01 0025 Death 1923 Grace 67 Lucy Davidson

Connell William Connell Mary Gilmour

Craighead James Craighead

Dinwoodie Annie Marr James Dinwoodie

 603/00 0024 

Mary Paterson

u/k

Janet Mair

Lillias Donald

Downie John Downie u/k

u/k

Findlay Robert Findlay Elizabeth Higginson

Findlay David Findlay

Gebbie Robert Gebbie Christna Findlay

Goldie Matthew Goldie Betsy Peden

Goldie u/k u/k

Goldie John goldie

Mary-anne Mitchell

Ellen Jagoc

Annie Hodgart

u/k

Happell David Happell Maggie McIlwrick Marion Scade

Happell David Happell Maggie McIlwrick

Hargreave u/k Margaret Hardgreave
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603/00 0032 Death 1880 Francis 20

603/00 0077 Death 1857 Jean 25 Helen Kay s 

603/00 0015 Death 1860 Annie 73 Janet Waters

603/00 0043 Death 1869 Holland Andrew 19 John Holland s 

603/00 0023 Death 1888 Houston James  70 Thomas Houston Agnes ? s 

603/00 0015 Death 1866 Jean 38 Isabella Brown Annie Wallace

603/1855 Death 1855 John  72

603/00 0052 Death 1868 Margaret  8d John Inglis John Wylie

603/00 0031 Death 1867 Inglis Margaret  35 Thomas Inglis Janet Thomson

603/00 0043 Death 1869 Inglis John  2min John Inglis Hugh Richmond

603/00 0043 Death 1876 Irvine Hannah 11mth William Irvine Walter Caldwell

603/00 0104 Death 1870 Jamieson Marion 2 John Jamieson

603/00 0011 Death 1896 Kirkland Elizabeth 87 Robert Kirkland Elizabeth Morrison

603/00 0037 Death 1884 Kirkland Margaret  72 John Kirkland Janet Wilson married

603/00 0043 Death 1895 Kyle Robert 6wks Andrew Kyle

603/00 0079 Death 1885 Andrew 9m Mary Smith s 

603/00 0037 Death 1884 Laurie John  33 Thomas Laurie Mary Waters

603/00 0137 Death 1891 Mary  83

Death 1871 Lawson Robert James Lawson Jane Steel s 

603/00 0039 Death 1882 Lawson John  72 Robert Lawson widower

603/00 0070 Death 1892 Lawson Gavin 11mth Alexander Lawson Christina Craig Janet Wilson

603/00 0023 Death 1863 Sarah 70 ? Bell s 

603/00 0044 Death 1888 Helen 44 Annie Campbell s 

603/00 0107 Death 1877 Loudoun James 39 Jean Gray John Jamieson

603/00 0063 Death 1904 Love Jane 23 James Love Jane Young s 

603/00 0137 Death 1891 Luke Margaret 2y9m Samuel Luke s 

603/00 0025 Death 1861 10m Isabella Campbell

603/00 0015 Death 1860 Stewart 10m Helen Brown Thomas Black Todd

603/00 0098 Death 1878 John  82 Martha Parker s 

603/00 0013 Death 1902 Margaret  60 Janet Muir

603/00 0023 Death 1863 John  11y7m Anne Hawthorne Currie Loudoun John Turner

603/00 0030 Death 1856 2 Margaret Dunning s 

603/00 0041 Death 1885 Hugh Wood Wilson 21 Jeanie Wilson married

603/00 0044 Death 1888 Agnes 38 Jean Wilson Elizabeth Stewart

Hazlett Francis Hazlett Jane Halle Andrew Struthers

Highet John Highet

Hillhouse John Hillhouse Grace Roxburgh

Margaret Thomston

Howie William Howie

Howie James Howie Agnes Findlay Andrew Torbet

Ingles Margaret Cuthbertson

Helen  Aird

Margaret Cuthbertson

Elizabeth McCliment

Christine McArthur Helen  Aird

John Mair

Margaret Kain Joseph Paton

Lafferty Andrew Lafferty

Mary Mulholland

Lawers? James Lawers Marion Mair John Bittle

 603/00 0105 10 mth

Jean Gemmel

Lochore u/k

Lockhead James Lockhead

John Loudou

Elizabeth Bunney

Lumsden Bethia Michael Lumsden Janet Fairservice

MacKay Stewart MacKay

MacKay Stuart MacKay

Mair Andrew Mair William Notman

Mair Robert Mair

Mair Isobel John Mair

Mair Alexander Mair

Mair Alexander Mair
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603/00 0050 Death 1880 Robert 14 Margaret Kirkland

603/00 0054 Death 1878 73 Margaret Gordon

603/01 0004 Death 1941 Thomas 69 Marion Campbell Janet Love

603/01 0025 Death 1923 Matthews Samuel   53 Samuel Matthews

603/00 0041 Death 1885 Christian 73 s 

603/2 1941 Death 1941 Hugh  77

6003/00 0018 Death 1941 McGill John  71 Andrew McGill Elizabeth Harris

603/00 0109 Death 1873 McIntyre John  59

603/00 0142 Death 1860 Samuel   52 Mary Somerville s 

603/00 0142 Death 1860 McLeod John  8m Elizabeth McLeod

603/01 0004 Death 1941 McPherson 68 Andrew McPherson

603/01 00256 Death 1918 Francis 21 widower

603/00 0052 Death 1893 John  45 Arthur Smith

603/00 0069 Death 1871 Miller, Adam 60 Andrew Miller Marion Hunter s 

603/00 0095 Death 1875 Miller, Jamie 1y2m Thomas Miller Mary Mitchell

603/00 01855 Death 1855 Miller, Jean John Miller

Death 1871 Milne James  47 s 

603/00 0052 Death 1893 Montgomery Andrew 75 Marion Wilson s 

603/00 0057 Death 1875 Montgomery Jean 69 Ms ? John Loudoun

603/00 0003 Death 1867 Morton James  71 John Morton

603/00 00142 Death 1860 Morton Margaret  71 Matthew Morton Mary Richmond s 

603/00 0015 Death 1866 Morton Helen 71 Thomas Morton s 

603/00 0032 Death 1880 Morton Robert 50 Richard Morton s 

603/00 0043 Death 1869 Morton John  7m James Morton

603/00 0049 Death 1864 Morton David Stirling 8m Thomas Morton Mary Reid s 

603/00 0090 Death 1891 Morton James  52 John Morton Annie Brown s 

603/00 0095 Death 1875 Morton Samuel Parker 3y7m Hugh Morton Margaret Dykes David Graham

603/00 0109 Death 1873 Morton James  71 s 

603/00 0018 Death 1941 Muir 62 James Muir ? Anderson

603/01 0039 Death 1949 James     80

603/00 0049 Death 1864 Parker Allan John Parker ms Brown s 

603/00 00563 Death 1904 Parker Thomas 66 John Parker Janet Lyon Esther McNaughton

603/00 0024 Death 1889 Isabella 79 William Brown

603/00 0015 Death 1866 Pollock Janet  2 d John Pollock

Mair Matthew Mair Margare Woodburn

Mair Isobel John Mair William Roxburgh

Mair Alexander Mair

Anne McIver Janet Mair

McCallum John McCallum Mary McCallum

McColl John McColl Elizabeth Gemmell John Ramage

Mary McNeillie

Lachlan McIntyre Mary Ormeson Susan MacKay

McKelvie

u/k Isabella McEwen

James Cochrane Bella Cochrane Susan MacKay

Meechan Francis Meechan Catherine Carrol

Meikle Robert Meikle Martha Aird

Euphemia Anderson

10 mth Margaret Meikle u/k

 603/00 0105 u/k u/k

James Montgomerie

? Montgomerie

Isobel Nicol

Isablla Borland

Euphemia Hood

Lillias Haddow Jane McGavin

Mathew Morton Ann Mair

Mary Howie Isabell Morton

Notman William Notman Charlotte Craighead ? Wyllie

Abt 89

Pirrie John Pirrie Mrs Pirrie

Isabella Howie Janet Mair
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603/01 0056 Death 1918 Rebecca 29 s 

603/00 0002 Death 1880 James  89 s 

603/00 0051 Death 1901 John  10days s 

603/00 0006 Death 1883 Reid Jean 66 James Reid Janet Smith s 

603/00 0069 Death 1871 Reid Thomas 45 John Reid Mary Steel s 

Death 1872 Richmond Mary  74 James Richmond Helen Pollock John Harris

Death 1871 Richmond Margaret  7m Matthew Richmond John Donald

603/00 0030 Death 1856 Richmond John  72 John Richmond Sarah Jamieson s 

603/00 0039 Death 1882 Richmond Janet 78 Matthew Richmond s 

603/00 0098 Death 1878 Richmond Margaret 74 James Richmond

603/00 1855 Death 1855 Richmond William 68 John Richmond Sarah Jamieson

603/00 0064 Death 1856 Richmond Hugh  62 Joseph Richmond s 

603/00 0024 Death 1872 Richmond Mary? 74 James Richmond Helen Pollock Agnes Smith

603/00 0011 Death 1896 Robertson John  72 John Robertson Janet Henry s 

603/00 0069 Death 1871 Robertson Thomas 69 Alexander Robertson Margaret Taylor

603/00 0057 Death 1875 Ross Duncan 65 Daniel Ross Joseph Neill

603/00 0050 Death 1880 William 63 Barbara Brown s 

603/00 0079 Death 1885 Robert Armour 35 Janet Law William Noble

603/00 0098 Death 1878 Allan 17 s 

603/00 0061 Death 1902 Russell Jeanie 43 James Russell s 

603/00 0137 Death 1891 Scott James  50 John Scott Elizabeth Scott s 

603/001 0048 Death 1908 Scott Elizabeth 1y11m Robert Scott Jeanie Young

603/00 0004 Death 1863 James  11mth Janet Bell s 

603/00 0065 Death 1875 Janet 80 Marion Torrance

603/01 0004 Death 1941 Martha Stevenson 69 Marion Wallace s 

603/00 0054 Death 1878 Jean 4y7m s 

603/00 0070 Death 1892 Robertson 9m Jean Brown 

603/00 0030 Death 1856 Matthew Fanny Smith s 

603/00 0003 Death 1867 Smith ? Kirkland 2 Hugh Smith Jane Kennedy s 

603/00 0011 Death 1896 Smith Andrew 77 Alexander Smith Marion McIntyre s 

603/00 0014 Death 1880 Smith Helen 71 John Smith

603/00 0024 Death 1889 Smith Annie 17 William Smith s 

603/00 0043 Death 1895 Smith William 71 John Smith

603/01 0056 Death 1918 Smith Margaret McDonald 4 Alexander Smith Mary Jane Church

Pyper u/k Mary Pyper

Ranken James Ranken Jean Auld

Rankin James Rankin Maggie Orr Blackwood

 603/00 0024 

 603/00 0105 Janet McKelvie

Christina Spiers

Mary Wyllie Maraget McRonald

William Weif

Helen Wilch?

James Lochore

Marion McCallum

Roxburgh John Roxburgh

Roxburgh Matthew Roxburgh

Roxburgh James Roxburgh Susan Fullarton

Janet Lumsden

Susan MacKay

Semple William Semple

Semple Thomas Semple

Shedden Robert Shedden

Sim u/k Euphemia Sim

Sim Robertson Sim James Cleland

Smillie 6 mth James Smillie

Isobel Brown Margaret Jane Crosbie

Annie Friel/Smith/Sevenson

Jean Leiper Mary Aird

Elizaneth Blair Kidd
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603/00 0037 Death 1884 Steel Alice 45 Matthew Steel Barbara Dykes Mary Mitchell

603/00 0090 Death 1891 Steel Alexander Brown 17 William Steel Mary Brown married

603/01 0009 Death 1910 Stevenson Elizabeth 58 Mary Campbell Spouse

603/00 0087 Death 1897 Sykes Catherine  31 James Sykes Mary Love s 

603/00 0002 Death 1857 Agnes 3mth Jean Brown s 

603/00 0020 Death 1903 Taylor David  1 d John Taylor Janet Saunders Elizabeth Lindsay

603/00 0050 Death 1880 Taylor Agnes Alexander Taylor Margaret Campbell

603/00 0004 Death 1863 Temple Jane 11mth William Temple Janet Bell s 

603//00 0041 Death 1885 Thomson James Campbell 9 James Thomson Mary Boyd s 

603/00 0077 Death 1857 Thomson John  83 John Thomson Jean Steel

603/01 0009 Death 1910 Thomson Mary  49 William Erskine Jane Boyd Martha Allan

603/00 0002 Death 1880 Peter 81

603/00 0005 Death 1883 Torrance Andrew 65 Robert Torrance Annie Morton Helen Hamilton

603/00 0002 Death 1880 Turnbull Thomas 70 George Turnbull ? Donald

603/00 0087 Death 1897 Vickers Thomas 1y3m Joseph Vickers

603/00 0072 Death 1904 John  66 Margaret Mackie Marion Pollock

603/00 0025 Death 1861 William 84 Margaret Boyd s 

603/00 0057 Death 1875 Janet 45 s 

603/00 0095 Death 1875 Mary  90 Mary Walker

603/00 0019 Death 1892 White Maggie 21 Robert White s 

603/00 0043 Death 1876 White Robert 38 William White Jane Muir Agnes Brown

603/01 0048 Death 1908 72

603/00 0090 Death 1891 Williams John  81

603/00 0104 Death 1870 Williamson Agnes 10 Samuel Williamson Agnes Reid Agnes Smith

603/00 0004 Death 1863 Wilson Jean Janet Brown Helen Love

603/00 0054 Death 1878 Wilson Robert 15 John Wilson Elizabeth Williamson

603/00 0022 Death 1897 Wood Jessie 41 John Wood Janet Young s 

603/00 0023 Death 1863 Hugh 78

603/00 0065 Death 1875 Wylie Mary  James Wylie Jean Walker Martha McLeod/Mary Rodger

603/02 0023 Death 1922 Wylie John  82 Peter Wylie Janet Little s 

603/00 0040 Death 1868 Sarah Elizabeth Richmond s 

603/00 0002 Death 1857 Young George 30 David Young s 

603/00 0004 Death 1863 Young Janet 18 George Young Jean White s 

603/00 0004 Death 1863 Young Agnes 18 George Young Jean White s 

John Lamberton

Sym Robertson Sym

12 wks Agnes Runcie

u/k

Torbet Richard Torbet Margaret Leggat Thomas Russel

Rachel Cowden

Rebecca Dolan Hugh Woodburn

Wagstaff Archibald Wagstaff

Wardrop Robert Wardrop

Wardrop William Wardrop mary Wardrop

Wardrop William Wardrop Lillias Haddow

Agnes Findlay

Whyte Euphemia James Whyte Eliza Smith Andrew Aird

u/k Ann Tedford ? Martha Shedden

Abt 62 Thomas Aird

John McMilland

Woodburn Robert Woodburn Ann Mair John Nisbet

Abt 49

Wyper Thomas Wyper

Jean Clelland
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603/00 0007 Death 1877 Young James  3mth William  widower

603/00 0015 Death 1860 Young Matthew George Young Archibald Mitchell

603/00 0019 Death 1892 Young Henry 3mth Henry Young s 

603/00 0044 Death 1888 Young James  84 Andrew Young Agnes King

603/00 0075 Death 1884 Young James  72 married

603/00 0075 Death 1884 Young James  88 John Young Jean Frame s 

Catherine Hamilton Paterson

6 mth JeanWhite

Wilhemina McCracken

Agnes Bryden

John Wardrop Jeanie Nisbet
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